From: John Oakleaf

To: Dwire, Maggie; Lisa Krabbe@fws.gov

Subject: FW: pls review Catron Co letter

Date: Tuesday, August 9, 2016 2:16:51 PM

Attachments: Catron County Telemetry Receivers 12-10-10 draft.docx

From: John Oakleaf <John_Oakleaf@fws.gov>
Sent: Friday, December 10, 2010 4:44 PM

To: Sherry Barrett@fws.gov
Cc: Maggie_Dwire@fws.gov; Sarah_Rinkevich@fws.gov; Wally_Murphy@fws.gov

Subject: Re: pls review Catron Co letter

Yes, he does currently have a receiver, but does not have the channels for specific wolves. Jess
receiver is one of the older ones and he sometimes scans through all of the channels to figure
out what channel a particular wolf is on. Thus, we should at a minimum get this receiver back.

John
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John Oakleaf

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Mexican Wolf Project

2105 Osuna NE

Albuquerque, NM 87113

505-761-4782 (office)

928-245-1910 (cell)

John Oakleaf/R2/FWS/DOI@FWS, Maggie
Dwire/RO/R2/FWS/DOI@FWS, Sarah

Sherry To  Rinkevich/RO/R2/FWS/DOI@FWS, Wally
Barret/R2/FWS/DOI12/10/2010 Murphy/RO/R2/FWS/DOI@FWS
04:12 PM cC

Subject pls review Catron Co letter

All: Attached is the draft letter (with assistance from John) to Catron County. However, I'm
confused on the issue of whether Jess already has a receiver. Please review and provide
feedback.

thx
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December 6, 2010





Mr. Ed Wehrheim

Chairman, Catron County Commission

P.O. Box 507

Reserve, NM 87830



Dear Mr. Wehrheim:



Thank you for your letter dated November 22, 2010, in which you requested that the Mexican Wolf Reintroduction Project (Project) provide wolf channels and wolf collar frequencies to Jess Carey, the Catron County wolf interaction investigator.  Also, by another letter dated November 22, 2010, you requested that Jess Carey be able to attend Interagency Field Team meetings.  By this letter, we will respond to both of those requests.



The Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) has developed guidelines regarding the loan of radio-telemetry receiver equipment to specific, affected parties and requires that all such parties sign a Statement of Use and Receipt by Non-agency Individuals for Radio-telemetry Equipment to Monitor Mexican Wolves. The Service only loans out telemetry receivers when and where the information gained by such loan is expected to contribute to developing or implementing preemptive management actions to prevent livestock depredation or nuisance behavior by Mexican wolves.  These receivers are preprogrammed with channels only for the wolves identified in the area; thus, we do not give out specific wolf collar frequencies.  The Project’s Interagency Field Team (IFT) has been delegated authority to implement this program.  The conditions under which loan requests may be granted (contingent upon availability of equipment) include:



· Radio-collared Mexican wolves have been located in the requestor’s area of residence or livestock operation. 

· The person requesting equipment outlines an appropriate wolf interdiction purpose. 





The Catron County wolf interaction investigator position does not fall into the specific category of “affected stakeholder” in accordance with the guidelines outlined above. Therefore, requests from Catron County for a telemetry receiver do not meet approved Project guidelines.  In addition, IFT personnel (inclusive of Wildlife Service’s personnel) are present at depredation or nuisance investigation sites and utilize radio-telemetry equipment to determine the presence and subsequent location or absence of radio-collared wolves.  Therefore, providing a separate entity with receivers and associated channels is largely redundant.	Comment by sherrybarrett: Does Jess already have a receiver?  If so, when and under what guidelines did we give it to him.  Also, if he has one, is it restricted?



Regarding Jess Carey’s participation on the IFT, the Service encourages Catron County to sign on as a formal cooperator of the June 30, 2010 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), so that we can develop a framework for collaboration that enables Catron County and the Project to develop a mutually agreeable, long-term partnership regarding the reintroduction of Mexican wolves in New Mexico.  This partnership could include a designated representative that can attend cooperator meetings, inclusive of IFT meetings. 



Thank you for your interest in Mexican Wolf Reintroduction Project.  If you have any further questions or concerns, please contact Sherry Barrett, Mexican Wolf Recovery Coordinator at 520.730.4910.



						Sincerely,

		

						





						Regional Director
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Sherry Barrett
U.S Fish and Wildlife Service

Acting Mexican Wolf Recovery Coordinator
P.O. Box 1306

Albuquerque, NM 87103

cell phone: 520.730.4910



